SoundHound AI Class A common stock, (vii) any outstanding restricted shares of SoundHound common stock that have not vested as of the Business
Combination will have the same continuing vesting periods apply to the Merger Consideration Shares (as defined in the Merger Agreement) issued in
exchange for such restricted shares and (viii) each outstanding SoundHound RSU shall be converted into an SoundHound AI RSU, subject to substantially
the same terms and conditions as the original SoundHound RSU. Additionally, at the Closing, the SNAP June 2020 Note will convert, in accordance with
its terms, into shares of SoundHound Class A common stock.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021
(in thousands)

SoundHound
(Historical)

ATSP
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Cash  $ 21,626  $ 235  $ 113,000   (A)   $ 116,532
   133,011   (B)
   (250)   (C)
   (24,376)   (D)
   (127,680)   (G)
   966   (J)
Restricted cash   460   —   (460)   (J)   —
Accounts receivable, net of allowance of $109   2,060   —   —   2,060
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   2,193   98   —   2,291
Debt issuance cost   1,132   —   —   1,132
Total current assets   27,471   333   94,211   122,015
Restricted cash, non current   736   —   (506)   (J)   230
Right-of-use-assets   10,291   —   —   10,291
Marketable securities held in Trust Account   —   133,011   (133,011)   (B)   —
Property and equipment, net   6,155   —   —   6,155
Deferred tax asset   2,169   —   —   2,169
Other assets   2,381   —   (1,264)   (D)   1,117
TOTAL ASSETS  $ 49,203  $ 133,344  $ (40,570)   $ 141,977

3

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021
(in thousands)

SoundHound
(Historical)

ATSP
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities
Accounts payable  $ 3,760  $ 248  $ (248)   (C)   $ 3,760
Accrued liabilities   7,298   —   (1,136)   (K)   6,162
Due to related party   —   2   (2)   (C)   —
Operating lease liabilities, current portion   3,281   —   —   3,281
Financing lease liabilities, current portion   1,301   —   —   1,301
Income tax liability   2,737   —   —   2,737
Deferred revenue, current portion   6,042   —   —   6,042
Convertible notes, current portion   29,868   —   (15,000)   (E)   525
   (14,343)   (K)
Derivative liability   3,488   —   (3,488)   (K)   —
Note payable, current portion   29,964   —   (29,964)   (E)   —
Total current liabilities   87,739   250   (64,181)   23,808
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion   8,611   —   —   8,611
Financing lease liabilities, net of current portion   292   —   —   292
Deferred revenue, net of current portion   14,959   —   —   14,959
Derivative and warrant liability   —   248   (248)   (I)   —
Note payable, net of current portion   —   —   29,964   (E)   29,964
Convertible notes, net of current portion   —   —   15,000   (E)   15,000
Other liabilities   1,336   —   —   1,336
Total liabilities   112,937   498   (19,465)   93,970

4

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021
(in thousands)

SoundHound
(Historical)

ATSP
(Historical)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Common stock subject to possible redemption, 13,300,000
shares at redemption value   —   133,011   (127,680)  (G)   —

   (5,331)  (H)

Redeemable convertible preferred stock; $0.0001 par value;

26,316,129 shares authorized; 19,248,537 shares issued and
outstanding, liquidation preference of $284,826   279,503   —   (279,503)  (K)   —